505554701 07/02/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5601502

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ACTUANT CORPORATION	06/25/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BW ELLIOTT MFG. CO., LLC
Street Address:	11 BECKWITH AVE
City:	BINGHAMTON
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	13901

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14427358
Application Number:	12701139
Application Number:	14111601
Application Number:	16078461

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (414)277-0656

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4142716560

Email: mkeipdocket@michaelbest.com

Correspondent Name: MICHAEL BEST & FRIEDRICH LLP

Address Line 1: 100 EAST WISCONSIN AVENUE

Address Line 2: SUITE 3300

Address Line 4: MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	206214-8028
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DEREK C. STETTNER
SIGNATURE:	/derek c. stettner/
DATE SIGNED:	07/02/2019

Total Attachments: 5

source=26138685_US_-_Assignment_Agreement_Actuant_Corporation_and_BW_Elliott#page1.tif source=26138685_US_-_Assignment_Agreement_Actuant_Corporation_and_BW_Elliott#page2.tif

PATENT 505554701 REEL: 049654 FRAME: 0396

source=26138685_US_-_Assignment_Agreement_Actuant_Corporation_and_BW_Elliott#page3.tif source=26138685_US_-_Assignment_Agreement_Actuant_Corporation_and_BW_Elliott#page4.tif source=26138685_US_-_Assignment_Agreement_Actuant_Corporation_and_BW_Elliott#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 049654 FRAME: 0397

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Agreement is made by and between Actuant Corporation, a Wisconsin corporation having an office at N86 W12500 Westbrook Crossing, Menomonee Falls, WI 53051, USA (hereinafter "Assignor") and BW Elliott Mfg. Co., LLC a New York limited liability company having an office at 11 Beckwith Ave, Binghamton, NY 13901, USA (hereafter "Assignee") on this 25 day of June, 2019 ("Effective Date").

DEFINITIONS

- 1. Patents means the patents and patent applications listed in Schedule 1 hereto, all patents that issue from such patent applications, and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, extensions, substitutions, reissues, re-examinations and renewals, of any of the foregoing, and any patents or patent applications from which any of them claim priority or that claim priority from any of them, and all inventions disclosed in any of the foregoing
- 2. Assignor represents and warrants that it is the sole owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patents (defined below), free and clear of any liens or encumbrances of any kind.
- 3. In consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby irrevocably conveys, transfers and assigns to Assignee, its successors and assigns, and Assignee hereby accepts, all right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents, including, but not limited to, the right to file foreign patent applications and license recordations.
- 4. Assignor authorizes the Commissioner for Patents for the USPTO and the appropriate officers of the USPTO and all other jurisdictions in which any of the Patents are or may be recorded, registered or pending, to record and register this Patent Assignment upon request by Assignee.
- 5. Assignor shall execute any and all documents, including assignments, transfers and related powers of attorney, and take all other further actions as may be necessary or reasonably requested by Assignee to effect, record, perfect or enforce the transfers set forth in this Patent Assignment and ensure that all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patents and all of Assignor's rights, privileges and protections under the Licenses, and all registrations and recordations thereof, are properly assigned to Assignee, its successors and assigns in accordance with this Patent Assignment.

1

GENERAL

- a. Entire Agreement. This Patent Assignment Agreement, together with Schedule 1, constitutes the sole and entire agreement of the parties with respect to the subject matter contained herein, and supersedes all prior and contemporaneous understandings and agreements, both written and oral, with respect to such subject matter.
- b. Successors and Assigns. This Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.
- c. Governing Law. All matters arising out of or relating to this Patent Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the United States and the internal laws of the State of Wisconsin without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule.
- d. Counterparts. This Patent Assignment Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed to be one and the same agreement. A signed copy of this Patent Assignment Agreement delivered by facsimile, e-mail, or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this Patent Assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties' authorized representatives have executed this Agreement, which shall be binding upon the parties and their respective successors and assigns as of the Effective Date.

Actuant Corporation	BW Elliott Mfg. Co LLC
Signed: Foran	Signed:
Name: Fabrizio Rasetti	Name: Richard M. Roman
Nationality United States	Nationality: United States
Title: Secretary	Title: Director
Date: June 25, 2019	Date: June 25, 2019

SCHEDULE

ASSIGNED PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Application Title	Country	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent Number	Granted Date
REVERSIBLE SEEDER TRANSMISSION AND SEEDER DRIVE APPARATUS	China	201380058503.8	9/11/2013	ZL201380058503.8	7/3/2018
REVERSIBLE SEEDER TRANSMISSION AND SEEDER DRIVE APPARATUS	China	201810224457.9	9/11/2013	N/A	NA
REVERSIBLE SEEDER TRANSMISSION AND SEEDER DRIVE APPARATUS	European Patent	13765600.5	9/11/2013	2894958	5/31/2017
REVERSIBLE SEEDER TRANSMISSION AND SEEDER DRIVE APPARATUS	India	993/KOLNP/2015	9/11/2013	N/A	NA .
REVERSIBLE SEEDER TRANSMISSION AND SEEDER DRIVE APPARATUS	Russian Federation	2015113374	9/11/2013	2666762	9/12/2018
REVERSIBLE SEEDER TRANSMISSION AND SEEDER DRIVE APPARATUS	United States Of America	14/427,358	9/11/2013	10076074	9/18/2018

# 1		810		61	**	910	910	-
7/30/2013	Ž Ž	10/30/2018	8/8/2017	4/3/2019	N/A	7/20/2016	6/14/2016	
8495817	N/A	2,833,163	ZL201280028778.2	2697529	N/A	2591547	9366297	***************************************
2/5/2010	4/6/2012	4/6/2012	4/6/2012	4/6/2012	4/6/2012	4/6/2012	10/14/2013	***************************************
12/701,139	112013026413-6	2,833,163	201280028778.2	12864837.5	3137/KOLNP/2013	2013150629	14/111,601	
United States Of America	Brazil	Canada	China	European Patent	India	Russian Federation	United States Of America	
TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY FOR A STRING TRIMMER	SEED METERING DEVICE DRIVE SYSTEM	SEED METERING DEVICE DRIVE SYSTEM	SEED METERING DEVICE DRIVE SYSTEM					

PATENT REEL: 049654 FRAME: 0401

				5555
12/12/2018	NA	NA	NIA	NA
3410836	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
2/6/2017	2/6/2017	2/6/2017	2/6/2017	2/6/2017
17708015.7	17 04699	2018131569	201808460	16/078,461
European Patent	Paraguay	Russian Federation	Ukraine	United States Of America
SEED METERING DEVICE DRIVE SYSTEM AND METHOD				

PATENT REEL: 049654 FRAME: 0402

RECORDED: 07/02/2019